Whereas, the annual increases have been retarded by recent financial conditions; 

Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to Public 

Libraries-Subprogram State Aid to Public Libraries, for the fiscal year 1981-82 four hundred 

thirty-five thousand four hundred six dollars ($435,406) in addition to the previous General 

Fund appropriations for State Aid to Public Libraries for fiscal year 1981-82. 

Sec. 2. That said additional funds shall be allocated in total to those public library 

systems, county, municipal, and regional, eligible and receiving State aid to Public Libraries on